

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION
AND UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO AND
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Ivan L. London
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.org

April 5, 2024

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Congress has decided that building rail lines is in the public interest. | 9 |
| II. Congress conditioned the public interest on a requirement to take a “hard look” at potential environmental consequences. | 11 |
| a. The lower court misapplied Public Citizen’s “proximate cause” analysis..... | 13 |
| b. Public Citizen reinforces that federal regulators and courts should not put their interests above the public interest. | 16 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. The Court can stop lower courts elevating their priorities over the public interest, and that would help AFRC's members. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2023 WL 5310633 (D. Mont., 2023)..... | 18 |
| <i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... | 3, 13, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... | 4, 12 |
| <i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... | 4 |
| <i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>Murphy Co. v. Biden</i> , 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023) | 6, 21 |
| <i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 9, 14 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) | 16 |
| <i>Scenic Hudson Pres. Conf. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 407 U.S. 926 (1972) | 2 |
| <i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) | 4 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 528 | 11 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 531 | 11 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1601 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4331(a) | 2, 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i) | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(ii) | 11 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12) | 10 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1702(l) | 10 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10901(c) | 9 |

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| 49 U.S.C. § 10901 | 10 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10903 | 10 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10922 | 10 |
